
 TECHNICAL DATA SHEET 
 
ROPE-GUARD™ 
WIRE ROPE LUBRICANT 
 
 
Whitmore’s Rope-Guard™ is a petroleum based penetrating 
lubricant with a state-of-the-art extreme pressure and antiwear 
additive package that will not separate in storage. 
 
Will not strip or peel even in the coldest climates. 
 
Has excellent penetrating qualities that lubricate the inner strands 
of wire rope and minimize corrosion and wear. 
 
Rope-Guard™ resists water washout, hereby protecting the steel 
from rusting. 
 
Provides excellent film protection and retention qualities on the 
surface of wire ropes and sheaves. 
 

 
  
BENEFITS: 
 
• WEAR PROTECTION – penetrates deep into strands to coat 

and protect. Ropes last longer. 
 
• CLEAN – Nontacky formula does not attract dirt and abrasive 

material. 
 
APPLICATIONS: 
 
Recommended to be sprayed on the surface of wire rope, drum 
lagging or cable such as the hoist and drag Cables of large 
draglines and the hoist cable of shovels. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ASTM # 

 
 

 
TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS 

 
 

 
 

 
40 

 
50 

 
80 

 
D-445 

 
Kinematic Viscosity 
 cSt @   40°C 
 cSt @ 100°C 

 
 

26.3 
4.80 

 
 

51.7 
7.27 

 
 

83.6 
10.22 

 
D-2161 

 
Saybolt Viscosity 
 SUS @ 100°F 
 SUS @ 210°F 

 
 

125 
42 

 
 

240 
50 

 
 

400 
60 

 
D-2270 

 
Viscosity Index 

 
100 

 
100 

 
100 

 
D-97 

 
Pour Point, °F (°C) 

 
 -30 -34) (

 
-25 ( 32) -

 
-10 ( 23) -

 
Gardner 
Method 

 
Density, lb/gal @ 60°F (15.5°C) 

 
7.20 

 
7.25 

 
7.30 

 
D-92 

 
Flash Point, °F (°C) 
 Cleveland Open Cup 

 
375 (191) 

 
430 (221) 

 
430 (221) 

 
D-92 

 
Fire Point, °F (°C) 
 Cleveland Open Cup 

 
415 (213) 

 
455 (235) 

 
455 (235) 

 
D-2782 

 
Timken OK Load, lb 

 
65 

 
65 

 
65 

The above are average values. Minor variations which do not affect product performance are to be expected in normal manufacturing. 
 
 
 

PACKAGING 
Shuttle Tanks Drums Kegs Pails 

     
THE WHITMORE MANUFACTURING COMPANY 

930 Whitmore Drive • P.O. Box 9300 • Rockwall, Texas 75087 • USA • (972) 771-1000 • Fax: (972) 722-2108 
An ISO 9001, ISO/TS 16949, and ISO 14001 Registered Company • http://www.whitmores.com

Performance Under Pressure Since 1893 
LIMITED WARRANTY:  The Whitmore Manufacturing Company makes the Limited Express Warranty that at the date of delivery, its goods shall be free from defects in Whitmore's materials and workmanship and shall meet the 
express written statements of quality, if any, made by Whitmore in connection with the sale of the goods.  Other than such Limited Express Warranty, there are no express warranties made with respect to the sale of goods and all 
implied warranties existing under the law are expressly disclaimed and negated, particularly, Whitmore NEGATES AND DISCLAIMS THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY AND THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  All other liability, either in contract or tort, including without limitation, strict liability found in Section 402A of the Restatement of Torts or otherwise, is negated and disclaimed.  The sole 
remedy for Whitmore's breach of such Limited Express Warranty shall be a refund of the purchase price of its goods, and Whitmore shall have no responsibility for incidental or consequential damages sustained as a result of the 
use of the goods, whether sustained to the goods themselves or to other property.  Data listed are subject to usual manufacturing variations. 
 
TDS-4047    12-08-08  kc 
© 2004 The Whitmore Manufacturing Company 

 


	 TECHNICAL DATA SHEET 
	WIRE ROPE LUBRICANT
	ASTM #
	TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS
	D-445
	Kinematic Viscosity
	D-2161
	Saybolt Viscosity
	D-2270
	Viscosity Index
	D-97
	D-92
	D-92
	D-2782




