WHITMORE'S

TECHNICAL DATA SHEET

ROPE-GUARD™ WIRE ROPE LUBRICANT

Whitmore's Rope-Guard[™] is a petroleum based penetrating lubricant with a state-of-the-art extreme pressure and antiwear additive package that will not separate in storage.

Will not strip or peel even in the coldest climates.

Has excellent penetrating qualities that lubricate the inner strands of wire rope and minimize corrosion and wear.

Rope-Guard $^{\text{TM}}$ resists water washout, hereby protecting the steel from rusting.

Provides excellent film protection and retention qualities on the surface of wire ropes and sheaves.

BENEFITS:

- WEAR PROTECTION penetrates deep into strands to coat and protect. Ropes last longer.
- CLEAN Nontacky formula does not attract dirt and abrasive material.

APPLICATIONS:

Recommended to be sprayed on the surface of wire rope, drum lagging or cable such as the hoist and drag Cables of large draglines and the hoist cable of shovels.

ASTM #		TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS		
		40	50	80
D-445	Kinematic Viscosity cSt @ 40°C cSt @ 100°C	26.3 4.80	51.7 7.27	83.6 10.22
D-2161	Saybolt Viscosity SUS @ 100°F SUS @ 210°F	125 42	240 50	400 60
D-2270	Viscosity Index	100	100	100
D-97	Pour Point, °F (°C)	-30 (-34)	-25 (-32)	-10 (-23)
Gardner Method	Density , lb/gal @ 60°F (15.5°C)	7.20	7.25	7.30
D-92	Flash Point, °F (°C) Cleveland Open Cup	375 (191)	430 (221)	430 (221)
D-92	Fire Point, °F (°C) Cleveland Open Cup	415 (213)	455 (235)	455 (235)
D-2782	Timken OK Load, lb	65	65	65

The above are average values. Minor variations which do not affect product performance are to be expected in normal manufacturing.

PACKAGING						
Shuttle Tanks	Drums	Kegs	Pails			

THE WHITMORE MANUFACTURING COMPANY

930 Whitmore Drive • P.O. Box 9300 • Rockwall, Texas 75087 • USA • (972) 771-1000 • Fax: (972) 722-2108
An ISO 9001, ISO/TS 16949, and ISO 14001 Registered Company • http://www.whitmores.com
Performance Under Pressure Since 1893

LIMITED WARRANTY: The Whitmore Manufacturing Company makes the Limited Express Warranty that at the date of delivery, its goods shall be free from defects in Whitmore's materials and workmanship and shall meet the express written statements of quality, if any, made by Whitmore in connection with the sale of the goods. Other than such Limited Express Warranty, there are no express warranties made with respect to the sale of goods and all implied warranties existing under the law are expressly disclaimed and negated, particularly, Whitmore NEGATES AND DISCLAIMS THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY AND THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF TINESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. All other liability, either in contract or tort, including without limitation, strict liability found in Section 402A of the Restatement of Torts or otherwise, is negated and disclaimed. The sole remedy for Whitmore's breach of such Limited Express Warranty shall be a refund of the purchase price of its goods, and Whitmore shall have no responsibility for incidental or consequential damages sustained as a result of the use of the goods, whether sustained to the goods themselves or to other property. Data listed are subject to usual manufacturing variations.